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INTRODUCTION 

This report has been developed to provide information regarding the Average Daily Population (ADP) 
in each Correctional Complex, Major Institution and Satellite Housing Unit under the jurisdiction of 
the Department of Corrections during Fiscal Year 1991 (July 1, 1990 to June 30, 1991). In addition, 
Average Daily Population (ADP) and end-of-month counts are reported for the Community and 
Residential Juvenile Programs. 

The Prison complex includes New Jersey, East Jersey, Bayside and Northern State Prisons and 
Mid-State, Southern, Riverfront and the Edna Mahan Correctional Facilities and the Adult Diagnostic 
and Treatment Center. 

The Youth Correctional Complex consists of Garden State Reception and Youth Correctional Facility, 
Albert C. Wagner Correctional Facility and Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility. 

The Juvenile Facilities include New Jersey Training School for Boys, Lloyd McCorkle Training School 
for Boys and Girls and Juvenile Medium Security Facility. 

The Average Daily Population for each major institution reported in Table I includes the number of 
inmates housed at the main institution plus those inmates who are assigned to each of the respective 
satellite units and prefabricated modular units, where applicable. Average Daily Population counts for 
each of the individual housing units are reported in Tables II through V. 

Major Institutions with satellites include the following: 

MAJOR INSTITUTION 

New Jersey State Prison 

East Jersey State Prison 

Bayside State Prison 

Garden State Reception 
and Youth Correctional Facility 

Albert C. Wagner Youth 
Correctional Facility 

Mountainview Youth 
Correctional Facility 

SATELLITES 

West Trenton Unit, Vroom Readjustment 
Unit and Central Medical Unit 

East Jersey Camp and Marlboro Camp 

Bayside Farm and Ancora Unit 

Wharton Tract, Youth Reception and Prison 
Reception 

New Lisbon Unit and NPDC Unit 

Stokes Unit and High Point Unit 
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TABLE I 
OFFENDERS IN NEW JERSEY CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS FISCAL 1987-1991 

TOTAL JURISDICTION 15911 9% 17377 7% 18562 12% 20716 9% 22519 

COUNTY WAITING LIST 1n9 13% 2001 13% 2259 32% 2983 1% 3010 
COUNTY CONTRACT 127 3% 131 -27% 96 -11% 85 5% 89 
COUNTY ASSISTANCE 291 15% 334 48% 493 3% 507 8% 548 
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 137 -58% 58 19% 69 -28% 50 -80% 10 

PRISON COMPLEX N 8502 13% 9633 7% 10280 11% 11430 16% 13214 
New Jersey State Prison 2309 -1% 2292 -1% 2260 7% 2411 -5% 2296 
East Jersey State Prison 1620 6% 1724 15% 1991 7% 2123 1% 2150 
Bayside State Prison 1501 9% 1629 1% 1640 9% 1795 7% 1920 
Edna Mahan Crctnl Facility 466 14% 530 13% 601 19% 718 13% 812 
Mid- State Crctnl FacUlty 489 7% 523 0% 525 2% 538 4% . 557 
Southern State Crctnl Fctly 1196 5% 1251 1% 1258 3% 1302 12% 1459 
Riverfront Crctnl Facility 445 4% 465 1% 470 28% 602 70% 1021 
Northern State Prison 96 718% 785 32% 1037 32% 1367 28% 1743 
Adult Dlag./Treatment Center 380 14% 434 15% 498 15% 574 10% 633 

ELEC. MON./HOME CONF. 176 

ADULT HALFWAY HOUSES 66 5% 69 0% 69 3% 71 0% 71 
Newark (Males) 54 4% 56 0% 56 2% 57 -4% 55 
Essex (Females) 12 8% 13 0% 13 8% 14 14% 16 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSE 180 23% 222 7% 237 14% 270 39% 376 
Bates House 16 13% 18 0% 18 0% 18 6% 19 
Clinton House 29 10% 32 6% 34 9% 37 5% 39 
C.U.R.A. 6 0% 6 50% 9 -33% 6 17% 7 
Field House 5 480% 29 
Independent Living 4 750% 34 
Mutual Agreement Program 14 21% 17 12% 19 -5% 18 22% 22 
Pyramid House (Newark) 24 67% 40 8% 43 5% 45 11% 50 
T.L.C. 12 0 12 8% 13 85% 24 17% 28 
Treemount House 12 108% 25 12% 28 
Turning Point Blackwood 7 29% 9 -44% 5 -20% 4 0% 4 
VOA (Camden) 72 22% 88 -5% 84 0% 84 38% 116 

YOUTH CRCTNL INSTITUTIONS 3499 2% 3552 3% 3655 G% 3859 11% 42n 
Gardan State Rcpt & Yth Crctnl 1144 1% 1160 0% 1162 2% 1190 8% 1284 
Albert C. Wagner Yth Crctnl 1104 1% 1115 3% 1147 12% 1289 7% 1373 
Mountainvlew Yth Crctnl Fclty 1251 2% 12n 5"~ 1346 3% 1380 17% 1620 

JUVENILE FACILITiES 716 -1% 708 2% 725 1% 729 -8% 67'1 
New Jersey Training Schl-Boys 403 0% 403 -0% 402 0% 402 -9% 366 
Lloyd McCorkle Training School 198 -4% 190 11% 211 0% 212 -15% 180 
Juvenile Medium Security Fclty 115 0% 115 -3% 112 3% 115 9% 125 

Community and Residential 614 8% 663 2% 679 8% 732 -4% 700 
JUvenile Pro 

AI See note on page on page 10. 



NOTES ON FISCAL 1987 - 1991 TRENDS 

During Fiscal Year 1991 there was an Average Daily Population of 22,519 offenders under 
jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections, 13,214 of whom were housed in State 
Prison Facilities, while 4277 were housed in Youth Correctional Facilities and 671 
were housed in Juvenile Facilities. Three hundred seventy-six were housed in Contract 
Halfway Houses, 700 in Community and Residential Programs and 3657 were housed 
in County Facilities. An additional 176 offenders were involved in the Electronic Monitoring/ 
Home Confinement Program. 

From Fiscal 1990 to Fiscal 1991 the ADP for the Department as a whole increased 9% 
from 20,716 to 22,516. The ADP during Fiscal 1991 was greater than the peak 
populations experienced in 1987 through 1991. The following are the changes within the 
various correctional complexes or facilities: 

- The State Prison Complex count increased 16% from 11,430 to 13,214. 

- The Youth Complex count increased 11 % from 3859 to 4277. 

-The Juvenile Facilities population decreased 8% from 729 to 671. 

- The Community and Residential Juvenile Programs decreased 5% from 732 to 700. 

The continued increase in adult institutional population resulted from ongoing impact of 
Title 2C and subsequent legislative enhancements to the Criminal Code. 
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TABLE II 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 
PRISON COMPLEX - FISCAL 1991 

TOTAL AI 

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 
New Jersey Main 
Jones Farm 
Vroom Readjustment Unit 
Central Medical Unit 

EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 
East Jersey Main 
East Jersey cam p 
Marlboro Camp 

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 
Bayside Main 
Bayside Farm 
Ancora Unit 
Regional Reception Unit 

MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 

SOUTHERN STATE CRCTNL FACILITY 

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON 

NORTHERN STATE PRISON 

ADULT DIAGrrREATMENT CNTR. 

EDNA MAHAN CRCTNL FACILITY 
Men 
Women 

ELEC. MON./HOME CONFINEMENT 

HALFWAY HOUSES 
Newark House 
Essex House 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 
Bates House 
Clinton House 
C.U.R.A. 
Field HOU&9 
Independent Living 
Mutu,al Agreement Program 
Pyramid House (Newark) 
T.L.e. 
Treeml'mt House 
Turning Point 
VOA 

AI See note on page 'j O. 
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13214 

2296 
1901 
205 
136 

54 

2150 
1905 
116 
129 

1920 
976 
528 
264 
152 

557 

1459 

1021 

1743 

633 

812 
19 

79'3 

17t, 

71 
55 
16 

376 
19 
3~ 

7 
29 
34 
22 
50 
28 
28 
4 ( 

116 



PRISON COMPLEX AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

New Jersey State Prison (main and satellites) had an average daily population of 2296 residents during 
Fiscal 1991 , which represented 17% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities. New Jersey Main 
had an average daily population count of 1901, with Jones Farm minimum security satellite accounting 
for an additional 205 daily residents. The maximum security Vroom Readjustment Unit maintained an 
average population of 136 during the 1991 Fiscal Year. The Central Medical Unit had an average daily 
count of 34 offenders. 

Of the 13,214 average daily offenders housed in State Prison Facilities during the year, 2150 or 16% were 
resident at East Jersey State Prison. The main institution had an average population of 1905, with the 
minimum security units averaging an additional 245. 

Bayside State Prison accounted for approximately 15% of the residents housed in the Prison Complex 
with an average count of 1920. Bayside Main (medium unit) maintained an average population of 976, 
while the minimum security satellite units housed an additional 792 residents on a daily basis. 
An average of 152 inmates were housed at the new Bayside Reception Unit. 

The average population for Mid-State Correctional Facility during Fiscal 1991 represented 
approximately 4% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities, with an average daily population 
of 557. 

The average daily population for Southern State Correctional Facility was 1459 or 11 % of all 
offenders housed in Prison Facilities. 

Riverfront State Prison accounted for 8% of the daily residents housed in the Prison Complex, with an 
average daily count of 1021 . 

Northern State Prison accounted for 13% of the daily residents housed in the Prison Complex with an 
average daily count o'f 1 i'43. 

The average daily populatkm for the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center was 633 or 5% of those 
housed in Prison Facilities. 

The Edna Mahan Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 6% of the residents in the Prison 
Complex, with an average COlmt of 812. Of the 812 residents, 19 were male offenders ,and 7'93 were 
female offenders. 
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TABLE III 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULAll0N 
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX - FISCAL 1991 

TOTAL AI 42:17 

GARDEN STATE 1284 

Youth Reception 38 
Prison Reception 153 
Youth Correction 1015 
Wharton Tract 78 

ALBERT C. WAGNER 1373 

Albert C. Wagner Main 1236 
NPDC Unit 49 
New Usbon Unit 88 

MOU NTAI NVIEW 1620 

Mountainview Main 1202 
Stokes Unit 89 

329 

AI See Note on page 10. 

There was an average count of 4Z17 offenders resident in the Youth Correctional 
Facilities during the 1991 Fiscal Year. Thirty percent or 1284 inmates were resident 
in the Garden Stae Reception and Youth Correcitonal Facility, of which 1206 were in the 
main institution and 78 were in minimum custody sateille units. 

Albert C. Wagner YOUi'h Correctional Facility maintained an Average Daily Population 
of 1373) which represented 32% of the residents housed in youth f~ilities. One thousald 
two hundred thirty-six residents were housed in the medium facility at the main institution, 
with the rem.aining 1 ~ res~dents housed in minimum security satellite units at New Lisbon 
and North Princeton Developmental Center (NPDC). 

Mountainview Y\')Utll Correctiomli Facility accounted for approximately 38% of the total 
offenders houl\'l:ed in youth faciliUes, with an average daily population of 1620 inmates. 
Mountainview Main averaged a rt~sic.\ent COll'lt of 1202, while the institu!ions's satelite 
units accounted for an additional 418 daily residents. 
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New, 

TASLEV 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULA1l0N 
JUVENILE COMPLEX - FISCAL 1991 

Tr""ni",n School For 

180 
8 

125 

New Jersey Training Schl'lOl for Boys accounted for 55% of all juveniles housed in 
secure fa:::ilities. The Lloyd McCorkle facility accourted for 27% and Juvenile Medium 
Security housed 18%. An average of only eight girls were housed in the secure 
juvenile facilities, constituting only about 1 % of the Juvenile Complex population. 
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TABLE VI 

AVERAGED DAILY POPULATION 
JUVENILE CO~UNITY/RESIDENTIAL AND DAY PROGRAMS - FISCAL 1991 

,. 

Camden Prep 27 
Camden Youth AgrlcultlJ'al 4 
Campus Boys 13 
Cedar Run Residential 5 
A. Elias RGC 15 
GreenRGC 27 
H.E.L.P. 5 
Klein 4 
Lacy Group Home 8 
Manor Woods 25 
Monroe House 6 
OceanRGC 23 
OgdenRGC 26 
Plnelands 17 
Sandy Hook 24 
Southern ResldenHaI 28 
st. Joe's 21 
TREK 4 
Voorhees Group Center 19 
Union C. Drug Rehab. Program 6 
WarrenRGC 26 
YMNt/CA ~1>lorers 9 

Placements 1 

6 
6 
7 
4 

Burlington Co. 11 
Camden Co. 13 
Cape May Co. 9 
Cumberland Co. 13 
Essex Co. 10 
Gloucester Co. 8 
Uberty ParklHudson 17 
Mercer Co. 10 
Monmouth Co. 13 
Morris Co. 2 
Ocean 8 
Passaic/Ringwood 17 
ProbaUorllelds 49 
Salem Co. 10 
Somerfields 6 
Union Co. (Elizabeth) 18 
Union Co. (plainfield) 20 ( 

Wee Care (Mercer Co.) 27 
Wee Care (Cumberland Co.) 9 
Wee Care 1 
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TABLE VII 

ADlT DIAG./TREAT. CNTR. 8/ 633 618 616 621 624 624 627 6al 628 639 658 661 600 

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 2296 2401 2332 2278 2257 2274 2266 2300 2295 2279 2297 2297 2284 
New Jersey Sta1s Mail 8/ 1001 1997 1952 1893 1878 1874 1865 1886 1886 1883 1892 1896 1894 
Vroom Readjustment 8/ 136 143 131 134 135 136 137 136 140 136 137 135 133 

.$ JonesFann 20S 206 203 212 HI8 206 195 213 210 203 2(11 211 1917 
Central Medical Unit 8/ 54 55 46 39 48 66 49 65 59 55 61 55 58 

EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 2150 2178 2194 2186 2166 2197 2127 2139 2123 2125 2114 2132 2121 
East Jemey Mail a/ 1905 1938 1945 1935 19121 1957 1886 1893 1872 1880 1886 1892 1880 
Ellllt Jemey carnp 116 111 118 117 117 115 112 116 118 116 117 117 117 
Mmboro Ctvnp 129 129 131 134 130 125 127 128 133 129 129 133 124 

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 1920 1919 1918 1924 1886 1873 1908 1897 1872 1931 1933 1991 1996 
Bayside MIIln 8/ 978 991 9912 990 970 952 971 958 955 965 971 996 1003 
Bayside F.m 528 528 523 528 521 525 539 527 519 525 520 536 536 
AncoraUnlt 264 246 256 249 247 246 246 246 247 2912 295 299 299 
Regona! Reception 8/ 152 154 147 157 150 150 150 156 151 149 136 156 156 

MID-STATE CRCTNL FClTY 8/ 557 550 557 500 556 559 556 559 557 500 558 558 555 

SOUTHERN STATE CRCTNL FClTY 8/ 1459 1459 1466 1446 1464 1451 1462 1449 1448 1467 1466 1457 1473 

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON 8/ 1021 840 1042 1045 1043 1030 1029 1033 1032 1043 1028 1050 1037 

NORTHERN STATE CACTNl FClTY 8/ 1743 1713 1721 1709 1721 1713 1720 1736 1734 1771 1761 1776 1841 

E. MAHAN CRCTNl FClTY 812 801 830 6al 813 800 808 799 798 611 821 825 821 
Women 793 761 789 781 776 770 784 719 798 811 821 825 621 
Men 19 40 42 39 37 30 24 20 0 0 0 0 0 

ELEC. MON./HOME CONF. 176 0 0 0 0 0 0 213 216 354 4CX3 446 479 

HALFWAY HOUSES 71 79 74 e9 76 83 70 80 78 73 74 59 57 
NeWllTk (Men) 55 59 54 52 58 44 51 110 59 53 55 59 57 
ElIII8x (Women) 16 20 20 17 20 19 19 20 19 20 19 0 0 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 376 375 3N 383 370 378 383 387 376 391 374 358 334 
BateeHoo. 19 19 16 20 19 19 20 20 19 19 18 17 19 
Clinton House 39 39 38 38 38 40 39 41 40 41 38 40 40 
C.U.A.A. 7 4 6 7 7 8 9 8 9 8 5 4 6 
Field House 29 27 27 27 28 27 29 30 30 28 30 30 30 
Independent Uving 34 38 38 38 35 35 38 38 35 38 34 30 17 
Mutual Agreement Program 22 26 29 26 20 21 22 27 22 20 16 18 15 
Pyrmlld House (Nework) 50 50 50 51 51 51 52 51 52 51 51 48 46 
T.LC. 28 27 27 26 27 27 28 27 26 30 29 29 28 
Treemont House 28 27 27 27 27 27 28 27 27 30 29 29 28 
Turning Point Blackwood 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 1 2 3 5 6 6 

GARDEN STATE RECPT & YTH CNTR 1284 1406 1353 1346 1340 1344 276 1376 1357 1364 1366 1390 1470 
Youth Receptloli'l 6/ 38 46 55 97 27 14 15 20 17 17 33 46 66 
Garden Staa CrctnlUnIt BI 1015 1118 1008 1CX31 1089 1og1 20 1111 1102 1116 1099 1106 1155 
Whamn Unit 78 SO 78 76 74 80 78 80 80 80 73 76 80 
Prison Reception B/ 163 163 124 91 150 159 166 166 156 161 100 166 189 

ALBERT C. WAGNER CRCTNlFClTY 1373 1309 1l1BO 1217 1372 1392 1367 1405 1424 1416 1409 1428 1439 
Albert C. Wagner MaIn B/ 1238 1174 1139 1(117 1235 1282 1257 1266 1287 1279 1272 1266 1299 
NPDC 49 50 50 50 50 48 50 49 50 46 50 49 50 
New Usbon Unit 66 65 91 90 87 64 80 90 87 89 67 91 90 

MOUNTAINVIEW YTH CRCTNl 1!12O 1630 1631 1633 1650 1638 1515 1650 1895 1756 1735 1758 1745 
Mountalnvlew Mail 1202 1107 1107 1112 1137 1131 1129 1126 1271 1333 1313 1338 1322 
Stok811 Unit 89 89 90 66 90 89 82 90 90 90 89 90 90 
High Point Unit 329 334 334 333 323 318 304 334 334 333 333 330 333 
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TABLE VIII 

RESIDENllAL CENTERS 369 369 391 373 400 352 343 372 346 364 386 376 361 
Camden Community Center 29 31 28 31 35 31 28 28 24 27 25 33 30 
Camden Prep 27 30 30 30 26 27 20 20 24 2:l 29 30 25 
Camden Youth Agrlcultu"al 4 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 3 3 3 4 5 
Campus Boys 13 12 14 14 15 13 13 15 11 14 15 12 13 ~ 

Cedar Run ResldenUal 5 4 4 5 4 4 5 6 5 7 5 5 6 
A.Ellas RGC 15 18 18 18 18 11 15 18 16 15 17 13 7 
GreenRGC 27 27 30 28 27 21 23 28 24 29 29 28 27 
H.E.L.P. 5 7 6 6 5 7 5 3 3 4 6 5 5 
Klein 4 7 5 3 6 7 4 3 2 2 2 2 2 
Lacy Group Home 8 8 8 9 8 9 9 10 7 9 6 5 6 
Manor Woods 25 27 27 26 26 23 24 2:l 26 14 24 26 24 
Monroe House 6 7 6 3 6 7 2 4 6 6 7 6 6 
Ocean RGC 23 26 24 27 28 25 18 23 14 22 24 18 23 
Ogden RGC 26 29 28 21 26 26 18 24 28 29 30 26 21 
Plnelands 17 18 18 16 16 15 16 16 16 16 17 18 17 
Sandy Hook 24 17 16 18 25 26 25 28 30 27 19 25 28 
Southern ResldenUai 28 28 32 30 29 21 29 28 28 27 30 28 29 
St. Joe's 21 27 26 20 29 21 14 17 16 21 23 18 19 
TREK 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 4 6 9 7 10 
Voorhees Group Center 19 0 19 20 19 18 23 24 21 21 23 20 19 
Union Co. Drug Rehab. Prgrm. 6 4 5 6 8 0 7 7 6 6 8 10 9 
WarrenRGC 26 27 32 28 31 26 24 24 22 22 25 28 20 
YM/WCA Explorers 9 10 10 9 9 9 9 9 9 7 7 7 7 

Placements 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 3 3 2 3 

AUanUc County 16 18 19 18 18 18 15 15 14 15 14 10 12 
Burlington County 11 12 12 9 10 6 10 12 11 11 13 9 12 
Camden County 13 13 12 12 14 14 15 14 16 8 14 9 9 
Cape May County 9 9 8 7 12 10 12 9 10 10 8 " 0 
Cumberland COllll:y 13 10 12 11 16 16 14 12 14 16 15 12 13 
EssexfJelds 10 17 10 7 5 7 8 11 11 14 7 21 4 
Gloucester County 8 9 9 9 11 8 11 9 6 8 7 7 6 
Uberty ParklHudson 17 6 7 10 12 23 29 27 19 26 18 18 13 
Mercer County 10 7 12 11 9 15 8 10 9 10 10 1i 11 
Monmouth County 13 12 10 15 16 19 14 14 16 9 11 12 11 
Morris County 2 11 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Ocean County 8 12 7 7 9 10 8 9 9 9 7 7 0 
Passalc/Rlngwood 17 13 16 17 17 16 18 15 19 19 18 18 15 
ProbaUort1 elds 49 50 47 38 38 40 43 47 56 56 57 62 .56 
Salem County 10 7 7 9 11 10 10 10 11 10 11 12 10 
Somerfields Program 6 10 9 8 6 8 8 9 10 9 0 0 0 
Union County (Elizabeth) 18 13 20 16 18 17 14 17 17 ~4 24 21 22 
Union County (plainfield) 20 19 17 17 22 21 19 24 21 1.9 17 26 21 
Weee Care (AUanUc Co.) 12 14 10 11 12 12 14 13 13 1\' 13 14 14 
Wee Care (Cumberland) 9 7 8 6 8 8 9 7 7 E; 12 12 12 
Wee Care 27 31 30 20 22 24 25 32 29 21 29 30 25 
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NOTES ON FISCAL 1990 AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

N Residents include offenders in the institution and on furlough on the last day of the report period. 
For the Prison Complex and Youth Complex, number on furlough is included in the total counts 
and not in the counts for separate units. 

Also note that, for this report, offender counts are based on physical location and not on 
correctional jurisdiction (e.g., prison offenders housed in Youth Correctional Facilities 
are included in Youth Correctional counts). 

B/ MEDIUM/MAXIMUM UNITS: Footnote "B" identifies units providing medium and maximum 
custody. The count provided includes all offenders resident in units which primarily house 
offenders requiring more than minimum custody. Thus these counts are not a count of offender 
custody status but are a count of the total number of offenders resident in designated units. 
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